
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES 

LOK  SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION No *239 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 02
ND

AUGUST 2016  

 

NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION 

 

*239. SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI: 

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मतं्री 

 be pleased to state : 

 

(a) the details of the overall impact of National Livestock Mission (NLM) which had been   

     launched by the Government in the year 2014 along with the details of the progress of   

     the Mission so far; 

(b) the details of funds allocated to various States by the Union Government during   

     2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 under the Mission;  

(c) the status of implementation of NLM; and  

(d) the various steps taken by the Government to promote NLM in the country? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH) 

 

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK 

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *239 PUT IN BY SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI 

LEKHI ON “NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION” DUE FOR ANSWER ON 02
ND

 

AUGUST, 2016 

 

 

(a)  National Livestock Mission (NLM) was launched in 2014-15 and is continuing during the 

current year also with the objective of sustainable development of  livestock sector. No study 

has been conducted to assess the impact of the Mission. The details of progress are annexed at 

Annexure-A. 

 

(b) The details of funds allocated during the year 2014-15 & 2016-17 under National 

Livestock Mission are annexed at Annexure-B and C, respectively. No allocation was done 

for the year 2015-16 as the committed liability of 2014-15 exceeded the Budget Estimates of 

Rs.106.37 crore. 

 

(c) The budgetary allocation of NLM for the current financial year 2016-17 is Rs.292 crore. 

 

(d) The General Council of NLM constituted under the Chairmanship of Union Agriculture 

Minister is empowered to review the progress and performance of NLM. Regular meetings 

are conducted with the State officials to review the progress made under the Mission. Further 

the policies and programmes of the Government including NLM are promoted through 

dissemination through Departmental websites, social media platform, Doordarshan Kisan 

Channel, Melas and Trade fairs conducted at both National and Regional level. The 

operational guidelines of NLM is also posted on the Departmental website. 

 

 

 

********* 
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a) 
Sub-Mission Livestock 

Development 
      

i) 

Entrepreneurship 

Development & Employment 

Generation (EDEG)- no. of 

units to be covered 

14488 13949.15 12053 4820 
342

4 
6600 

ii) 

Indigenous threatened breeds 

to be conserved (no. of 

breeds) 

2 57.41 0 0 0 0 

iii) 
Animals  provided with 

insurance cover (No.s in lakh) 
16.5 

2483.2994

5 
10.2 831 2.83 889.55 

iv) 

Rural Backyard Poultry 

development (No. of benef. 

covered) 

145096 3867.99 16386 430 
174

93 
362.4 

v) 
Modernisation and breeding 

infrastructure 
      

 Poultry farms 11 304.4 3 19 0 0 

 Sheep / goat farm 4 210.9 3 129 1 29.04 

 Pig farms 2 82.13 1 33 0 0 

vi) 
Ram / Buck/Boar show 

(No.of camps) 
30 13.5 0 0 0 0 

vii) 
Establishment of lab for AI in 

sheep 
1 66.7753 0 0 0 0 

viii) 
Cluster based deworming 

(No. of clusters) 
- - 100 350.00 0 0 

ix) 
Miscellaneous/ Committed 

instalment 
- -   0 49.73 

 Sub Total - 20978.15 - 
6937.2

4 
- 7930.72 

b) 
Sub-Mission Feed & Fodder 

Development 
      

i) 
Fodder Seed production & 

Distribution (in quintals) 

34546.

1 
622.3797 44728 

820.12

2 
0 0 

ii) 
Distribution of hand driven 

Chaff cutter (No. of units) 
26516 832.45 3634 129.71 0 0 

iii) 
Distribution of power driven 

Chaff cutter (No. of units) 
4561 371.535 12351 700.00 

752

2 
582.955 

iv) 

Fodder production from 

grassland under government 

farm/land (in Ha) 

535  45 185.11 0 0 

v) Silage making unit (No. of 2072 439.8 56 21 142 755.25 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

benef) 5 

vi) 
Area Sp Min mixture plant 

(No.) 
1 45 0 0  0 

vii) 
High Cap Feed Block Making 

Unit 
2 115.5 0 0.00  0 

viii) By-Pass Protein Plant 3 100 0 0.00  0 

ix) Modern Feed Testing Lab 5 141.6 0 0.00  0 

x) 
Miscellaneous/ Committed 

instalment 
     937.22 

 Sub Total - 4768.26 - 
1855.9

4 
- 2275.425 

c) 
Sub-Mission Skill 

Development 
      

i) 

Number of personnel trained 

under training and capacity 

building 

53340 706.79 13095 36 300 9 

ii) 

Number of farmers covered 

under exposure visit 

programme 

907 87.5 1474 111.28 0 0 

iii) 
Number of regional livestock 

fair 
2 20 1 5 0 0 

iv) Number of livestock mela 376 300.5 71 95.5 10 12.6 

v) 
Exposure visit of Livestock 

Extension Facilitator/ farmers 
500 73 549 71 0 0 

vi) 
Number of livestock farmers 

group established 
110 67.5 13 6.5 100 12 

vii) 
Number of farmers field 

school established 
21 10.5   0 0 

vii) IEC support  264.93  65.5 100 16.8 

 Sub Total - 1530.72 - 715.08 - 50.4 

d) 
Sub-Mission Pig 

Development in NER 
      

i) Strengthening of pig farm 16 519.704 7 226.88 0 0 

ii) 
Health cover (No. of animals 

covered) 
20000 121.2 20000 36 0 0 

iii) 
Import of germplasm (No. of 

animals) 
120 146.72   0 0 

 Sub Total - 787.624 - 262.88 - 0 

 Grand Total under NLM  28121.14  
9981.9

9 
 10256.545 



 
Annexure- A 

 

 

 

Details of Progress made under National Livestock Mission 

Annexure-B  

State-wise allocations for Centrally Sponsored Schemes of National Livestock Mission 

for the year 2014-15 

State / UT Proposed Allocation of funds (₹ in Lakhs) 

Andhra Pradesh  1370 

Bihar  1365 

Chhattisgarh  886 

Goa  77 

Gujarat  1032 

Haryana  725 

Himachal Pradesh  447 

Jammu & Kashmir  524 

Jharkhand  838 

Karnataka  1625 

Kerala  559 

Madhya Pradesh  1706 

Maharashtra  1838 

Odisha  1005 

Punjab  686 

Rajasthan  2137 

Tamil Nadu 1638 

Telangana 979 

Uttar Pradesh  2616 

Uttarakhand  450 

West Bengal  1654 

Andaman & Nicobar  18 

Chandigarh 10 

Dadra &Nagar Haveli 12 

Daman & Diu 9 

Delhi 23 

Lakshadweep 14 

Puducherry 17 

Sub-Total 24260 

NER States 

 Arunachal Pradesh  276 

Assam  1782 



Manipur 142 

Meghalaya  241 

Mizoram  82 

Nagaland  229 

Sikkim 53 

Tripura  236 

Sub-Total 3040 

TOTAL 27300 

 



Annexure-C  

State-wise allocations for Centrally Sponsored Schemes of National Livestock Mission 

for the year 2016-17 

State / UT Proposed Allocation of funds (₹ in Lakhs) 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands  10 

Andhra Pradesh  860 

Bihar  1238 

Chandigarh 10 

Chhattisgarh  688 

Dadra &Nagar Haveli 10 

Daman & Diu  10 

Goa  10 

Gujarat  1225 

Haryana  493 

Himachal Pradesh  180 

Jammu & Kashmir  260 

Jharkhand  630 

Karnataka  873 

Kerala  105 

Lakshadweep  10 

Madhya Pradesh  1670 

Maharashtra  1340 

Odisha  780 

Punjab  460 

Rajasthan  1735 

Tamil Nadu 704 

Telangana 617 

Uttar Pradesh  3042 

Uttara khand  190 

West Bengal  1100 

NER States 

 Arunachal Pradesh  270 

Assam  1064 

Manipur 200 

Meghalaya  266 

Mizoram  200 

Nagaland  225 

Sikkim 205 

Tripura  270 

UTs with Legislatures 

 NCT of Delhi 25 

Puducherry  25 

NABARD 

 



NABARD Grants-in-aid General 6100 

NABARD SCSP 500 

NABARD NER States 1600 

TOTAL 29200 

 


